UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
CHARLOTTE DIVISION
SHELBY DIVISION

Charles R. Jonas Federal Courthouse
401 W. Trade Street
Charlotte, NC 28202

Customer Service: (704) 350-7500

PLEASE SCROLL DOWN TO VIEW THE COURT CALENDAR(S)
FOR THE WEEK OF JANUARY 22 - 26, 2024



1)

2)

3)

o 3 o S e o S e e S

1/22/2024

e 3 o O e o S e e S

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
CHARLOTTE DIVISION

THE HONORABLE J. CRAIG WHITLEY, PRESIDING

MONDAY, JANUARY 22, 2024

9:30 a.m.

7 Wendella Onque’ 23-30877

LEZMAN
CULP, TR.

7 Tramar Inc. 23-30621

CUMMINGS
SHUFORD, TR.

7 Robbins Service Group, 23-40082

LLC

OLDFIELD / TOMSIC
ROBERTSON

Court Order for Debtor to Appear and
Show Cause for Dismissal of Case (13,
1)

Hearing on Motion of Chapter 7
Trustee to Compel Turnover of
Documents (14)

6th continued hearing on Motion
of

SiteOne Landscape Supply, LLC for
Allowance and Payment of

Administrative Expense Claim (79)



4)

5)

6)

Adv Festus Braithwaite

Dorothy Braithwaite

V.
Brad A. Baker
Juanita M. Baker

TOBEY
WOODMAN

7 Applied Machinery
Rentals, LLC

HENDERSON
HAYES, TR.

ABEL

BRUCKMANN
LAUTENSCHLAGER
PETKOFF

SUMNER
NORTHEN

7 Dana A. Van Nus

CULP
HAYES, TR.
HOGAN

23-03031
Ch.7
23-30171

23-30461

23-30603

Continued hearing on Defendants’
Motion to Dismiss (8)

3rd continued hearing on Motion of
Stowers Machinery Corporation for
Relief from Stay (83); Trustee’s
Objection  (102); Objection of NFS
Leasing, Inc. (110); Objection of Bigge
Crane and Rigging Co. and Crane and
Equipment Financing Co., LLC (111);
Joinder by First National Bank of
Pennsylvania in Trustee’s Objection to
the Motion (113)

Hearing on Motion to Approve
Settlement (298); Amended and
Restated Objection of Brian Smith
(316)

Continued hearing on Debtor’s
Verified Motion for Sanctions for
Violations of the Automatic Stay and
Discharge Injunction (13); Response of
Andrews Federal Credit Union (14)

CON'TTO 2/5



7) 7 Anna L. Roberts
PRO SE
HAYES, TR.

8 7 Andrea L. Soleberry
PRO SE

HAYES, TR.

e 3 O o 3o 0 o 2 O o e O o e S O

23-30661

23-30888

Hearing on Reaffirmation Agreement
Between Debtor and State Employees
Credit Union (17)

Continued hearing on Court Order for
Debtor to Appear and Show Cause for
Dismissal of Case for failure to
disclose previous filings (8, 1)

Court Order for Debtor to Appear and
Show Cause for Dismissal of Case for
failure to disclose previous filings (12,
1)

Court Order for Debtor to Appear and
Show Cause for Dismissal of Case for
failure to timely pay the filing fee for
this case (15, 6)



1)

2)

3)

o 3 o S e o S o S S

1/23/2024

o o o S e o S S S A S

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
CHARLOTTE DIVISION

THE HONORABLE J. CRAIG WHITLEY, PRESIDING

TUESDAY, JANUARY 23, 2024

9:30 a.m.

Adv Matthew W. Smith 20-03033
V. Ch.11
GGR Enterprises, Inc. 18-30241
et al.

HOUSTON / BROWN

DANTINNE

11 Calvin R. Kennedy 20-30208
Cynthia M. Kennedy

HENDERSON

ABEL

13 Sylvia A. Rinehardt 23-50293

WOOD
TATE, TR.
FAJGENBAUM

e 3 O e e O e 2 O o e O o e S O

15th continued pretrial conference (27)

10th continued hearing for status on
Consent Order Resolving Motion to
Compel (43)

Hearing on Plaintiff’s Motion to
Approve Settlement (62)

Continued hearing on the Bankruptcy
Administrator’s Motion to Convert or
Dismiss (217)

Hearing on Objection of Regional
Acceptance Corporation to
Confirmation of Chapter 13 Plan (13, 3)



1)

2)

3)

4)

o 3 o S e o S o S S

1/26/2024

o o o S e o S S S A S

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
SHELBY DIVISION

THE HONORABLE J. CRAIG WHITLEY, PRESIDING

ERIDAY, JANUARY 26, 2024

9:30 a.m.

13 Joseph H. Levin
Jennifer S. Levin

OPOKU-MENSAH

13 Christopher R. Howie
Evie L. Howie

SHEEK

20-40031

22-40065

23-10099

23-40052

Steven G. Tate, Trustee

Continued hearing on Trustee’s
Motion to Dismiss or Modify Plan (43)

Hearing on Trustee’s Motion to
Dismiss Case (84)

3rd continued hearing on Trustee’s
Objection to Confirmation of Plan;
Motion to Dismiss (7, 2)

Continued hearing on Trustee’s
Motion for Status Hearing (21)



5)

6)

7)

8)

9)

10)

13 Daniel M. Dill
Natalie N. Dill

BLOSSOM

13 Sonya B. Brendle

13 Carl B. Sheehan
Robin C. Sheehan

13 Chris M. Hodge
Shaina M. Hodge

HAY
FLETCHER

13 Brenda H. Peterson

PLANER

13 Garron F. Bradsher, Jr.

PLANER

23-40144

23-40216

20-40116

23-40090

18-40016

20-40065

Continued hearing on Trustee’s
Objection to Confirmation of Plan;
Motion to Dismiss (18); Amended Plan
(12, 4)

Hearing on Debtor’s Motion to
Reinstate Stay (7)

Court Order for Debtor to Appear and
Show Cause for Dismissal of Case
(10,1)

Hearing on Trustee’s Motion to
Modify Plan (54)

Hearing on Motion of Allied First
Bank, SB for Relief from Stay or
Adequate Protection (27); Debtors’
Response (28)

Hearing on Trustee’s Motion to
Dismiss Case (58)

Hearing on Trustee’s Motion to
Dismiss Case (56)



11)

12)

13)

14)

15)

16)

17)

13 John T. Arnold

PLANER

13 Gregory A. Freeman

FARMER

13 Stanley J. Mills
Wanda M. Mills

FARMER

13 Preston E. Stout

FARMER

13 Leslie H. Meeks, Jr.

FARMER

13 Kevin J. Tucker
Alison L. Tucker

FARMER

23-40184

19-40106

22-40064

22-40181

23-40053

23-40182

19-40467

Hearing on Debtor’s Objection to
Claim of Regional Management
Corporation (11)

5th continued hearing on Trustee’s
Motion for Status Hearing (96)

Continued hearing on Trustee’s
Motion to Dismiss Case (34)

Hearing on Debtors” Motion to Modify
Plan (37)

Continued hearing on Trustee’s
Motion to Dismiss Case (65)

Hearing on Trustee’s Motion to
Dismiss (32)

Hearing on Trustee’s Motion to
Dismiss Case (15)

Hearing on Trustee’s Motion to
Dismiss Case (67)



18)

19)

20)

21)

22)

23)

24)

13 Rebecca A. Hood

13 Donald C. Whitlock
Sandy J. Whitlock

13 Myanne M. Cottle
Nada C. Dobos

20-40042

21-40004

21-40006

22-40086

22-40117

22-40159

23-40073

Continued hearing on Trustee’s
Motion to Dismiss Case (43)

Continued hearing on Motion of
Bambi Watkins to Enforce Settlement
Agreement, Orders of the Court, and
for Damages for Breach of Agreement
and Order (36)

Hearing on Trustee’s Motion to
Dismiss Case (31)

Hearing on Trustee’s Motion to
Dismiss Case (19)

Hearing on Trustee’s Motion to
Dismiss Case (22)

Hearing on Debtors” Motion for
Authority to Sell Property and Modify
Plan (31); Trustee’s Response (32)

Continued hearing on Trustee’s
Motion to Dismiss Case (16)



25)

26)

27)

28)

13 Sandra L. Copeland

13 Martin A. Smith
Tonja J. Smith

LUTZ

e 3 O e 3o 0 o 2 O o e O o e S O

10:30 A.M.

11 Clemmer’s Construction,
LLC

JOHNSON
NAVE, TR.

23-40087

23-40106

23-40149

23-40136

Hearing on Trustee’s Motion to
Dismiss Case (26)

Hearing on Trustee’s Motion to
Dismiss Case (14)

Hearing on Trustee’s Motion for Status
Hearing (15)

Confirmation hearing (65)



29)

7 J.HW.,, Inc.

JOHNSON
WRIGHT, TR.
CURTIS
LEONARD
HANLEY
HOGAN

e 3 O e e O o 2 O o e O o e S O

23-40137

Court Order for Debtor to Appear and
Show Cause for Dismissal of Case for
failure to timely file the required
schedules, statements, and other
documents (137, 1)

3rd continuation for ruling on Motion
of Truist Bank for Relief from the
Automatic Stay or for Adequate
Protection (88); Debtor’s Response (92);
Limited Objection of First-Citizens
Bank & Trust Company (100)

Hearing on Motion of Caterpillar
Financial Services Corporation for
Relief from Automatic Stay or, in the
Alternative, Motion for Adequate
Protection (102); Chapter 7 Trustee’s
Objection (135)

Hearing on Motion of C&K Painting,
Inc. for Relief from Stay (106); Chapter
7 Trustee’s Response (133)

Hearing on Motion of First-Citizens
Bank and Trust Company for Relief
from Automatic Stay or for Adequate
Protection, and Motion to Prohibit Use
of Cash Collateral or for Adequate
Protection (112); Trust Bank’s Limited
Response (131); Chapter 7 Trustee’s
Response (132)



o 3 o S e o S o S e S S

NO COURT

e 3 o S e o S e e A S S

HONORABLE J. CRAIG WHITLEY

THERE ARE NO HEARINGS SCHEDULED FOR
JANUARY 24-25, 2024

SCHEDULE CHANGES OCCUR DAILY.
PLEASE REFER TO ANY FILED NOTICES
OR ADVISE THE COURT IF THERE IS A NEED
FOR A SPECIAL HEARING DATE.



