# UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA CHARLOTTE DIVISION SHELBY DIVISION

Charles R. Jonas Federal Courthouse 401 W. Trade Street Charlotte, NC 28202 Customer Service: (704) 350-7500

PLEASE SCROLL DOWN TO VIEW THE COURT CALENDAR(S) FOR THE WEEK OF JANUARY 22 - 26, 2024

#### UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA CHARLOTTE DIVISION

#### THE HONORABLE J. CRAIG WHITLEY, PRESIDING

#### MONDAY, JANUARY 22, 2024

9:30 a.m.

	9.50	<u>u.m.</u>		
1)	7	Wendella Onque'	23-30877	Court Order for Debtor to Appear and Show Cause for Dismissal of Case (13, 1)
	LEZN CULI	P, TR.		
2)	7	Tramar Inc.	23-30621	Hearing on Motion of Chapter 7 Trustee to Compel Turnover of Documents (14)
		MINGS FORD, TR.		Documents (14)
3)	7	Robbins Service Group,	23-40082	6th continued hearing on Motion of
		LLC		SiteOne Landscape Supply, LLC for Allowance and Payment of Administrative Expense Claim (79)
		FIELD/TOMSIC ERTSON		

**Adv** Festus Braithwaite 4) 23-03031 Continued hearing on Defendants' **Dorothy Braithwaite** Ch. 7 Motion to Dismiss (8) 23-30171 v. Brad A. Baker Juanita M. Baker **TOBEY** WOODMAN 5) **Applied Machinery** 23-30461 3rd continued hearing on Motion of Rentals, LLC Stowers Machinery Corporation for Relief from Stay (83);Objection (102); Objection of NFS Leasing, Inc. (110); Objection of Bigge Crane and Rigging Co. and Crane and Equipment Financing Co., LLC (111); Joinder by First National Bank of Pennsylvania in Trustee's Objection to the Motion (113) Hearing on Motion to Approve Settlement (298);Amended Restated Objection of Brian Smith (316)**HENDERSON** HAYES, TR. ABEL **BRUCKMANN LAUTENSCHLAGER PETKOFF SUMNER NORTHEN** 6) 7 Dana A. Van Nus 23-30603 Continued hearing on Debtor's Verified Motion for Sanctions for Violations of the Automatic Stay and Discharge Injunction (13); Response of Andrews Federal Credit Union (14) **CULP** HAYES, TR. **CON'T TO 2/5 HOGAN** 

7) 7 Anna L. Roberts 23-30661 Hearing on Reaffirmation Agreement **Between Debtor and State Employees** Credit Union (17) **PRO SE** HAYES, TR. 8) 7 Andrea L. Soleberry 23-30888 Continued hearing on Court Order for Debtor to Appear and Show Cause for Dismissal of Case for failure to disclose previous filings (8, 1) Court Order for Debtor to Appear and Show Cause for Dismissal of Case for failure to disclose previous filings (12, 1) Court Order for Debtor to Appear and Show Cause for Dismissal of Case for failure to timely pay the filing fee for this case (15, 6) **PRO SE** HAYES, TR.

\*\*\*\*\*\*

### UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA CHARLOTTE DIVISION

#### THE HONORABLE J. CRAIG WHITLEY, PRESIDING

#### TUESDAY, JANUARY 23, 2024

<u>9:30 a.m.</u>

1)	Adv	Matthew W. Smith v. GGR Enterprises, Inc. et al.	20-03033 Ch. 11 18-30241	15th continued pretrial conference (27)  10th continued hearing for status on Consent Order Resolving Motion to Compel (43)
		STON/BROWN TINNE		Hearing on Plaintiff's Motion to Approve Settlement (62)
2)	11 HEN ABEI	Calvin R. Kennedy Cynthia M. Kennedy DERSON	20-30208	Continued hearing on the Bankruptcy Administrator's Motion to Convert or Dismiss (217)
3)	FAJG	Sylvia A. Rinehardt	23-50293	Hearing on Objection of Regional Acceptance Corporation to Confirmation of Chapter 13 Plan (13, 3)

## UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA SHELBY DIVISION

#### THE HONORABLE J. CRAIG WHITLEY, PRESIDING

	FRIDAY, JANUARY 26, 2024			Steven G. Tate, Trustee	
	<u>9:30 a.m.</u>				
1)	13	Joseph H. Levin Jennifer S. Levin	20-40031	Continued hearing on Trustee's Motion to Dismiss or Modify Plan (43)	
	OPO	KU-MENSAH			
2)	13	Christopher R. Howie Evie L. Howie	22-40065	Hearing on Trustee's Motion to Dismiss Case (84)	
	SHEEK				
3)	13	Bryan M. Pate	23-10099	3rd continued hearing on Trustee's Objection to Confirmation of Plan;	
	PITT	$\mathbf{S}$		Motion to Dismiss (7, 2)	
	<del></del>				
4)	13	Patricia L. Greer	23-40052	Continued hearing on Trustee's Motion for Status Hearing (21)	
	LUCI	K			

5)	13 BLOS	Daniel M. Dill Natalie N. Dill SSOM	23-40144	Continued hearing on Trustee's Objection to Confirmation of Plan; Motion to Dismiss (18); Amended Plan (12, 4)
6)	13 MOC		23-40216	Hearing on Debtor's Motion to Reinstate Stay (7)  Court Order for Debtor to Appear and Show Cause for Dismissal of Case (10,1)
7)	13 HAY		20-40116	Hearing on Trustee's Motion to Modify Plan (54)
8)	HAY FLET	Chris M. Hodge Shaina M. Hodge CHER	23-40090	Hearing on Motion of Allied First Bank, SB for Relief from Stay or Adequate Protection (27); Debtors' Response (28)
9)	13 PLAN		18-40016	Hearing on Trustee's Motion to Dismiss Case (58)
10)	13 PLAN		20-40065	Hearing on Trustee's Motion to Dismiss Case (56)

11)	13 PLAN	John T. Arnold	23-40184	Hearing on Debtor's Objection to Claim of Regional Management Corporation (11)
12)	13 FARI	Gregory A. Freeman	19-40106	5th continued hearing on Trustee's Motion for Status Hearing (96)
13)	13	Stanley J. Mills Wanda M. Mills	22-40064	Continued hearing on Trustee's Motion to Dismiss Case (34)
	FARI			Hearing on Debtors' Motion to Modify Plan (37)
14)	13 FARI	Preston E. Stout MER	22-40181	Continued hearing on Trustee's Motion to Dismiss Case (65)
15)	13	Leslie H. Meeks, Jr.	23-40053	Hearing on Trustee's Motion to Dismiss (32)
	FARI	MER		
16)	13	Kevin J. Tucker Alison L. Tucker	23-40182	Hearing on Trustee's Motion to Dismiss Case (15)
	FAR	MER		
17)	13 LUTZ	Margaret L. Freeman	19-40467	Hearing on Trustee's Motion to Dismiss Case (67)

18)	13 F	Rebecca A. Hood	20-40042	Continued hearing on Trustee's Motion to Dismiss Case (43)
19)	13 A	Angela J. Fowler	21-40004	Continued hearing on Motion of Bambi Watkins to Enforce Settlement Agreement, Orders of the Court, and for Damages for Breach of Agreement and Order (36)
20)		Donald C. Whitlock Sandy J. Whitlock	21-40006	Hearing on Trustee's Motion to Dismiss Case (31)
	LUTZ			
21)	13 V	Vesley A. Lane	22-40086	Hearing on Trustee's Motion to Dismiss Case (19)
	LUTZ			2 20222300 0300 (25)
22)	13 J	effrey T. Gentry	22-40117	Hearing on Trustee's Motion to Dismiss Case (22)
	LUTZ			21011100 (12)
23)		Myanne M. Cottle Nada C. Dobos	22-40159	Hearing on Debtors' Motion for Authority to Sell Property and Modify
	LUTZ			Plan (31); Trustee's Response (32)
24)		Vayne B. Marsh, Jr.	23-40073	Continued hearing on Trustee's
	LUTZ			Motion to Dismiss Case (16)

25)	13	Sandra L. Copeland	23-40087	Hearing on Trustee's Motion to Dismiss Case (26)				
	LUT							
26)	13 LUT	Sandra L. Stroupe Z	23-40106	Hearing on Trustee's Motion to Dismiss Case (14)				
27)	13	Martin A. Smith Tonja J. Smith	23-40149	Hearing on Trustee's Motion for Status Hearing (15)				
	LUT	LUTZ						
	*******							
	<u>10:3</u>	<u>80 A.M.</u>						
28)		Clemmer's Construction, LLC	23-40136	Confirmation hearing (65)				
	-	NSON /E, TR.						

23-40137

Court Order for Debtor to Appear and Show Cause for Dismissal of Case for failure to timely file the required schedules, statements, and other documents (137, 1)

3rd continuation for ruling on Motion of Truist Bank for Relief from the Automatic Stay or for Adequate Protection (88); Debtor's Response (92); Limited Objection of First-Citizens Bank & Trust Company (100)

Hearing on Motion of Caterpillar Financial Services Corporation for Relief from Automatic Stay or, in the Alternative, Motion for Adequate Protection (102); Chapter 7 Trustee's Objection (135)

Hearing on Motion of C&K Painting, Inc. for Relief from Stay (106); Chapter 7 Trustee's Response (133)

Hearing on Motion of First-Citizens Bank and Trust Company for Relief from Automatic Stay or for Adequate Protection, and Motion to Prohibit Use of Cash Collateral or for Adequate Protection (112); Trust Bank's Limited Response (131); Chapter 7 Trustee's Response (132)

JOHNSON WRIGHT, TR. CURTIS LEONARD HANLEY HOGAN

\*\*\*\*\*\*



#### HONORABLE J. CRAIG WHITLEY

### THERE ARE NO HEARINGS SCHEDULED FOR JANUARY 24-25, 2024

SCHEDULE CHANGES OCCUR DAILY.
PLEASE REFER TO ANY FILED NOTICES
OR ADVISE THE COURT IF THERE IS A NEED
FOR A SPECIAL HEARING DATE.